

Pima County Sheriff's Department

Detail Incident Report for 240720147

Incident: 240720147
Nature: MISC OFCR
Location: Foothills Beat 5

Offense Codes: 5304 0403

Received By: 9849Santama,M

How Received: On-Site

Agency: PCSD

Responding Officers: Hanover, James A Rodriguez, XJesu

Responsible Officers: Hanover, James A

Disposition: Active & assigned 07/22/24

When Reported: 13:53:15 07/20/24

Occurred Between: 13:52:58 07/20/24 and 13:52:58 07/20/24

Assigned To:

Detail: DV

Date Assigned: **/**/**

Status:

Status Date: **/**/**

Due Date: **/**/**

NOTICE:

PRIVATE OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, SUCH AS DATE OF BIRTH, SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER AND HOME ADDRESS, HAS BEEN REDACTED PURSUANT TO ARIZONA LAW.

NARRATIVE:

RESTRICTED ACCESS--NO PUBLIC DISSEMINATION LAW ENFORCEMENT INVOLVEMENT

Per Deputy J. A. Hanover #9601 on Sat Jul 20 16:58:31 MST 2024

Initial Case Dictated by J. A. Hanover #9601 in Supp. 1

Radiolog:

Unit: 723

Enroute: 14:26:13 07/20/24

Arrived: 14:42:11 07/20/24

Completed: 15:15:09 07/20/24

Unit: 752

Enroute: 14:23:51 07/20/24

Arrived: 13:53:15 07/20/24

Completed: 15:15:20 07/20/24

VICTIMS:

Name: MILLHOFF, KRISHNA A.

SUSPECTS:

Name: CUNNINGHAM, ALISA D.

EVIDENCE INFORMATION:

Item Number: VD1

Item Type: EVI

Serial Number:

Item: PAPERWORK

Brand: MEDICAL RECORDS

Description: MEDICAL RECORDS

Model:

Color:

VEHICLE INFORMATION:

Owner ID Number:

VIN: JTHHZ5BC0K5020671

Year: 2019

/Make: LEXS

Value: 0

Vehicle Number: 1384951

License Plate: LNA6PG

State: AZ

Expires: 02/15/25

Type: 2D

Color: WHI/

Doors: 2

Characte

Model: RC

ristics:

Owner ID Number:

Vehicle Number: 1384953

License Plate: CHP0838

VIN: JTEBU14R648015679

Year: 2004 /Make: TOYT

State: AZ Model: 4RUNNE Type: SW

Expires: 05/31/26

Color: WHI/

Doors: 4

Value: 0

Characte ristics:

Owner ID Number:

VIN: JTERU5JR6M5906728

/Make: TOYT

Vehicle Number: 1384954

R

R

License Plate: L5A21B

State: AZ

Model: 4RUNNE Type: SW

Expires: 03/15/26 Color: BLU/

Doors: 4

Value: 0

Year: 2021

Characte

ristics:

Initial Case Narrative by J. A. Hanover #9601 on 07/20/24 at 1557 hrs. Total Dictation Time = 19:26 mins.

On 07/20/24, at approximately 1325 hours, while on patrol in the Foothills District, I responded to the Carondelet Marana Hospital located at

reference a potential stabbing that the Tucson Police Department (TPD) was working. I was advised that the TPD believed that the incident location was initially in the area of North Silverbell Road and West Speedway Boulevard; however, it was later indicated to the TPD that the incident possibly occurred somewhere off of North El Moraga Drive. I was advised that a female involved, named Krishna Millhoff, had sustained some lacerations as a result of a possible stabbing indicated by the TPD. Krishna's wife was a TPD Lieutenant, who I later learned to be Alisa Cunningham. I was advised that a point of contact for the TPD would be Sergeant Santa Maria.

Upon my arrival at the Carondelet Marana Hospital, I met with Officer Swanberg #105697 reference TPD Case #2407200097. In speaking with Officer Swanberg, I learned that Krishna sought medical treatment at Carondelet Marana Hospital. He advised me that she had upwards of 50 stitches on her face. I learned from Officer Swanberg that Krishna was not very forthcoming with information and that the only information the TPD had obtained was essentially from medical staff at the Carondelet Marana Hospital.

Krishna initially indicated to hospital staff that whatever incident unfolded occurred in the area of North Silverbell Road and West Speedway Boulevard; however, she ultimately stated that she was irritated that people kept asking her what had happened and where it had happened, which was what led her to make that statement. She eventually recanted that statement and advised that whatever unfolded happened in the area of North El Moraga Drive, which was in the Pima County Sheriff's Department's (PCSD) district and specifically in the Foothills District Beat Five.

I	learned	that	Krishna	and	Alisa	resided a	at
	ala da da da da da da				ale ale ale ale al		de de de de

which was also in the PCSD's jurisdiction. I was advised by the TPD that Krishna's wife, Alisa, was supposed to be in Boston, Massachusetts receiving some sort of law enforcement training and was not believed to be in the Tucson

area at this time.

I briefly spoke with Sergeant Santa Maria with the TPD, who confirmed that I had been briefed by Officer Swanberg. I informed him that I had. I also advised him that I would go into the hospital and speak with Krishna. Depending on what my findings were, I would create a case number and attempt to get more information from Krishna. I was advised by Officer Swanberg that essentially the TPD's investigation up to that point had simply consisted of asking Krishna if she wished to give a statement, at which point she informed them that she did not.

I walked into the hospital with Officer Swanberg who pointed out Emergency Room (ER) #1, which had a closed door, and he stated that was where Krishna was located. I knocked on the door of Room #1 prior to entering. Upon entering into the room, I made contact with a female who identified herself verbally as Krishna Millhoff by her name and date of birth, which was ultimately confirmed through her Arizona Motor Vehicle Division (MVD) return.

I observed lacerations which had already been medically treated and appeared to have received stitches on Krishna's forehead. The lacerations were vertical directly above the inside area of Krishna's left eyebrow. There was also a horizontal laceration directly above that one, which was angled from more of the top left part of her forehead down to above her left eyebrow. There was also a laceration above her right eyebrow, which essentially looked to be in the shape of an L. I also observed what appeared to have been a laceration on the bottom of Krishna's chin. She also had two black eyes as well as various other bruising on her chin and face, along with some scratch marks and redness, consistent with injuries more than likely sustained during some sort of physical altercation. Some of the scratch marks possibly could have been dried blood as a result of her injuries; however, I was unable to tell exactly.

I asked Krishna for her consent to take some photographs of her injuries and she stated that I could. I took a few photographs with my department-issued cell phone and later uploaded the photographs to Axon Evidence.com.

I asked Krishna what exactly had happened. She stated that she was not willing to speak about whatever had unfolded at that time. She stated that the incident was in her words, "a private family matter." She stated that after discussing the matter with her family, they determined that they were going to keep it a private family matter and did not want law enforcement to be involved. I asked Krishna what family she had in Tucson. She stated that the only family she had was her wife, who she resided with. She stated that she did not have any other family in the area.

I asked Krishna where this incident occurred. She stated that she was not willing to tell me that at that time; however, she stated that it was definitely in the county, indicating to me that she knew it to have occurred in the PCSD's jurisdiction. I initially requested that Dispatch create a call simply reference miscellaneous officer involvement. I initially advised Dispatch to use the intersection of North El Moraga Drive and West Goret Road, as Krishna had indicated that his incident unfolded somewhere off of North El Moraga Drive and that aforementioned intersection was in the area of her home, which Krishna advised was at

At that time, since Krishna was not willing to speak with me any further about this incident that had occurred, I returned out to my patrol vehicle. I advised the TPD officers on scene of my findings, at which point they cleared the scene as well as their Crime Scene Unit which was on scene. I provided the TPD with my case number for this incident as well as my name and badge number.

I then made an advisory to Sergeant B. A. Cross #5962 who was the Shift Supervisor at the time of this call. Sergeant Cross advised me to stay put at Carondelet Marana Hospital while he made advisories to various units and he would contact me back with more direction as to how to proceed with this investigation.

While standing by awaiting Sergeant Cross's call, I observed in the parking lot of Carondelet Marana Hospital, a white 2019 Lexus two door passenger car bearing Arizona veteran registration #LNA6PG. Upon running the vehicle's registration, I observed that it returned to an Alisa Cunningham and Krishna Millhoff at

and I determined that this was the vehicle that Krishna had self-transported herself with to the hospital.

I was ultimately contacted back by Sergeant Cross. While on the phone with Sergeant Cross, I observed Krishna walk out of the hospital with some paperwork in hand. I observed her enter this white 2019 Lexus passenger car. She was the only occupant of the vehicle and the driver. I advised Sergeant Cross that she was actively leaving the hospital in her vehicle. Sergeant Cross directed me to conduct a check welfare on Alisa at the couple's address on Valley Mine Drive.

I traveled westbound on West Cortaro Farms Road out of the Carondelet Marana Hospital entrance. I observed Krishna continue westbound on Cortaro Farms Road

past the Interstate 10 interchange. I traveled down Interstate 10 to Krishna's residence, where I parked down the street on a cul-de-sac out of sight of the residence. I observed a white 2004 4Runner bearing Arizona registration #CHP0838 parked on the street in front of the residence. Upon running that vehicle's registration, I observed that it returned to Alisa at that address. I did not observe any other vehicles in the driveway or on the street at that time.

While awaiting a response from a backup unit, who was Deputy J. O. Rodriguez #7943, simply due to the nature of this call possibly being some sort of domestic violence incident, I did not want to approach the residence without a backup unit available. While awaiting the arrival of Deputy Rodriguez, I observed Krishna's white Lexus passenger car enter the driveway of the residence. I observed the garage door of the residence open. While using binoculars from down the street, I observed in the garage a blue 2021 Toyota 4Runner bearing Arizona registration #L5A21B, which again returned to Alisa at that address. The garage was a two-car garage, and Krishna pulled in directly next to the 2021 Toyota 4Runner in the garage before shutting the garage door. I was not able to observe any other people present at the residence at that time.

Upon the arrival of Deputy Rodriguez, we proceeded to the front door of the residence. I initially rang a Ring doorbell camera and knocked on the front door; however, we initially did not have any contact with anybody inside the residence. Both Deputy Rodriguez and I knocked on the front of the residence a couple more times, prior to some blinds on the left side of the front door opening and we observed that there was somebody inside the residence. The residence had a metal security door as well as a standard front door. The standard front door was opened, at which point I could not make out who exactly had opened the door. I asked if the person who had opened the door was Alisa. She stated that it was not. I asked this female if Alisa was home and she stated that she was not. I then realized that the female who had opened the door was in fact Krishna who I had just spoken with at the hospital. I asked Krishna if she would give her consent for me and Deputy Rodriguez to enter the home and just check the residence to ensure that Alisa was not present at that time. She stated that was okay with her. She opened the front door and allowed both me and Deputy Rodriguez access into the home.

I began to walk around the home and checked obvious areas where a person could be, including all rooms within the home, under beds, as well as in some closets. However, I did not want to overstep the boundaries of the consent given by Krishna and therefore I did not conduct the most thorough of searches; however, I was ultimately at the end of it satisfied that Alisa was not inside the home unless she had hidden very well beneath some items or behind items.

NOTE: In the time between initially knocking on the door and the time the door had opened, it would have been ample time for somebody to conceal themselves within the home; however, we did not hear any signs of somebody frantically trying to hide from law enforcement while we were awaiting contact with Krishna initially.

I did not observe anything out of the ordinary in most of the home until I proceeded to what appeared to be the master bedroom. Immediately upon entering the master bedroom, I observed on the right side of the bed a pillowcase which appeared to have some dried blood on it. It also appeared that there was some dried blood on the sheets near the pillow. I proceeded into the bathroom and I observed some dried blood on the floor. Some of it appeared to have been wiped up. I also observed on the left side of the bathroom counter on the left sink area, there were some what looked to be maybe makeup wipes that were covered in blood as if somebody had used them to clean off blood. I also observed in the sink that there was some dried blood as well. I took photographs of all of the blood in the bathroom as I was lawfully present with the consent of Krishna, one of the homeowners.

I attempted to take photographs of the blood on the ground; however, as I was doing so, I noted that the lights in the main bedroom area were activated. I began to walk to the main bedroom area and I observed that Krishna had walked into the bedroom as well. I briefly asked Krishna about the blood on the pillowcase and she stated that it was hers. I took a few photographs of the blood on the pillowcase just for documentation purposes while Krishna was present. Again, Krishna was not very forthcoming with information pertaining to how she had sustained her injuries exactly; however, she indicated to me that whatever had unfolded occurred sometime at or around midnight, so presumably 0000 hours on 07/20/24.

In speaking with Krishna, I learned that Alisa was at Boston University in Boston, Massachusetts attending a chief of police conference or training of some sort, as she indicated that Alisa had aspirations to promote within the TPD. I also learned that Krishna was a commander at the Arizona State Prison Complex in Tucson off of South Wilmot Road. I asked Krishna if Alisa was able to come home on weekends or anything of that nature. She stated that she was not, she had been in Boston since the first week of the month and intended on being in Boston attending this training all month. I was able to obtain Alisa's phone number from Krishna. Krishna stated that Alisa's phone number was

After conducting a rudimentary search of the entire home and determining that

Alisa was not present, me and Deputy Rodriguez were then escorted out of the home by Krishna. I attempted to explain to Krishna that we were simply there to check the welfare of Alisa if she was present, which I informed her that was obviously not the case on the date of our contact. She stated that she understood.

I then returned to my patrol vehicle, where I made telephonic contact with Sergeant Cross once again to advise him of my findings. I advised Sergeant Cross of everything that we had discovered inside the home. Sergeant Cross advised me to stand by while he made additional advisories so that way he could point me in the direction of how to proceed with this investigation once again. Once Sergeant Cross was concluded with his advisories, he recontacted me and told me that there was no need for me to be present at the home any longer.

I requested that Dispatch change the location of incident to

the couple's residence, due to observing a decent amount of blood inside the residence, and I presumed that, again, the incident that ultimately had led to the injuries that Krishna had sustained most likely occurred at her residence.

I later uploaded all photographs taken, both at the hospital and on scene at Krishna's residence, to Axon Evidence.com.

That concludes my involvement in this case at this time.

NFI Transcribed by #9662 on Sat Jul 20 18:27:22 MST 2024 Reviewed by #9601 and updated by #8456 on Sun Jul 21 12:26:19 MST 2024

Sat Jul 20 20:40:23 2024

Detective V. Duarte 7653

CASE 240720147

On July 20, 2024 at approximately 1530 hours I was advised by Detective Bejarano 6702 that Detective response was needed in reference a Domestic Violence assault.

I responded to the area of Sweet Water Dr and Silverbell Rd and made contact with Detective Bejarano. I was briefed on the incident that had happened. I was advised that Krishna Millhoff DOB *******esponded to the Marana Hospital to seek medical treatment from a possible Domestic Violence incident involving her wife Alisa Cunningham DOB ********

While she was at the hospital she was not fourth coming with details of the incident. However did received several stitches for lacerations to her facial area. During questioning it was learned that the incident may have occurred on 00:00 hours on July 20th 2024. I learned Tucson Police Department responded due to Cunningham being a Lieutenant with the Tucson Police Department. Once Krishna was discharged for the hospital she returned home, where deputies followed and made contact with her again. They requested that they search the home to ensure Alisa was not there. Krishna provided consent and while searching the home deputies located blood in the master bedroom. I made telephonic contact with TPD Captain Pickrom 37963 in reference to the matter. She advised me that they were aware of this incident and made contact with Alisa however Alisa did not give a statement. I was advised that Alisa is in Boston attending a Law Enforcement conference at Boston University however Alisa was visting a friend in Cape Cod and Alisa would not be back in town until August 5th. Boston University Police Department was asked for assistance in completing a check welfare for Alisa but ultimately advised that they would only conduct a check welfare on Alisa however would not assist in any assistance with an investigation.

Due to Krishna being uncooperative and contact not being made with Alisa myself and Detective Bejarano cleared the scene. Segreant Hernandez advised.

Det. L. Bejarano #6702 Case# 240720147

Narrative:

On July 20, 2024, at approximately 15:13 hours, I was contacted by Sergeant G. Hernandez #1414 reference a callout involving a possible domestic violence assault.

Detective Duarte and I made contact with Krishna at her residence, in which she did not want to speak to us and stated that she did not want to be part of this investigation any further. Krishna refused victim services and refused EMERGE. At this time Krishna and Alisa did not providing any statements to Detectives and Detective Duarte#7653 and I cleared from this matter. Please refer to Detective Duarte's#7653 report for further information and the initial Deputies involved regarding their initial investigation for this matter. This concludes my involvement. NFI.

Mon Jul 22 16:32:02 2024

Det. V. Duarte 7653

Case 240720147

On July 22nd I made telephonic contact with Alisa Cunningham. For exact details please refer to the taped statement I uploaded into AXON evidence. Alisa stated that she did not leave the Boston area and did not travel to Tucson. She stated she did not want to answer any other questions. She asked if this investigation was going to be closed and when I advised her that at this time the investigation is still on going she began to seem upset. She asked me if I would like a contact to some one who can place her here the entire weekend, I stated I would, she then stated that my command staff can get it. At this point Alisa was not being forthcoming in the investigation and I ended the phone call. A short while later a MR. Matthew Harman who is that manager of Senior Management For Police Officers Program at Boston University made contact with me. He stated that all he was able to verify was that Alisa was attending training on the scheduled training hours however can not place Alisa anywhere on the weekend of July 20th and 21st.

I also obtained Krishna's medical records and placed them into evidence.

Wed Jul 24 11:55:15 2024 7653

Case 240720147

Detective V. Duarte 7653

NFI

Det. L. Bejarano #6702 Case# 240720147

Narrative:

Upon arrival, contact was made with Krishna at the front door and Detective V. Duarte #7653 requested to speak with Rylie Lubliner who is the daughter of Krishna and Cayman Cunningham who is the son of Alisa. Krishna advised that Rylie was residing in New York and would not provide any further contact information regarding her daughter. Krishna also advised that we were welcome to find Cayman but would not provide any contact information for him as well. Krishna did advise during this contact that she would not be participating with this investigation. There were no further questions at this time, and we cleared from this location. NFI.

rplwdir.x8

Fri Jul 26 12:40:46 2024 7653

CASE 240720147

V. Duarte 7653

On July 26th 2024 I made telephonic contact with Boston State Police Detective N Butler. I informed him that I was looking to see if Alisa Cunningham had taken a plane to Boston to Tucson or Phoenix on July 19th. He later stated that she had not. I thanked him for his and ended the phone call.

NFI

rplwdir.x8